day of each month for work, as set forth in Article 4 of this Agreement, that the Director of Public 
Health, concludes has been performed as of the last day of the immediately preceding month.  In no 
event shall the amount of this Agreement exceed Fourteen Million Six Hundred Forty Seven 
Thousand Four Hundred Eighty One Dollars ($14,647,481). The breakdown of costs associated with 
this Agreement appears in Appendix B, “Calculation of Charges,” attached hereto and incorporated by 
reference as though fully set forth herein.  In no event shall City be liable for interest or late charges for

[...]

the 30th day of each month for work, as set forth in Section 4 of this Agreement, that the Director of 
Public Health, concludes has been performed as of the last day of the immediately preceding month.  
In no event shall the amount of this Agreement exceed Six Million Three Hundred Seventy-Four 
Thousand, Seven Hundred Sixteen Dollars ($6,374,716).  The breakdown of costs associated with 
this Agreement appears in Appendix B, “Calculation of Charges,” attached hereto and incorporated 
by reference as though fully set forth herein.  In no event shall City be liable for interest or late 
charges for any late payments.

[...]

(a) Comprehensive general liability insurance in an amount not less than Ten Million 
Dollars ($10,000,000) each claim and Twenty Million Dollars ($20,000,000) annual aggregate;  

(b) Professional liability insurance in an amount not less than Ten Million Dollars 
($10,000,000) each claim and Twenty-Five Million Dollars ($25,000,000) annual aggregate; 

(c) Business interruption insurance covering loss of income for up to twelve (12) 
months; 

(d) Cyber and privacy insurance or technology errors and omissions insurance 
covering liability and property losses, including liability for data breach, including notification costs,